



PROPOSAL FOR 2020 NATIONAL COUNCIL AGENDA

NATIONAL COUNCIL AGENDA	
Name of Girl Scout Council Girl Scouts of Central Maryland	
City Baltimore	State Maryland
Write the following information exactly as the council	wishes it to appear in the Workbook if accepted for the agenda.
TITLE OF PROPOSAL Girl Scout Gold Award Lifetime Membership	Proposal
·	·
STATEMENT OF PROPOSAL (in the form of	a motion)
THAT	
section; on page 26 of the May 2018 version of	es and Procedures for Registration, Lifetime members the Blue Book) be amended to provide that girls who have earned the Girl Scout Gold Award receive a

REASONS

GSUSA needs to raise the awareness and prestige of our Gold Award Girl Scouts. This awareness needs to start at home by acknowledging and honoring their accomplishments within our own organization. Further, we need and want to keep our Gold Award Girl Scouts actively involved in our movement as volunteers. More volunteers increase GSUSA and councils' ability to serve more girls. This proposed amendment will encourage Gold Award Girl Scouts, during as early as their first year post high school, to start what will hopefully become a lifetime habit of serving as a Girl Scout volunteer.

This proposal will benefit Girl Scouts nationally and within each council by:

- Retaining Gold Award Girl Scouts as members,
- Building awareness of the importance of the Gold Award and what it means to be a Gold Award recipient,
- Providing an infrastructure to engage post high school/college young women as Girl Scout volunteers,
- → Increasing the number of volunteers and thereby increasing girl involvement,
- Encouraging a continuous pipeline of involvement in the organization by Gold Award Girl Scouts versus leaving until they have a younger daughter at the Daisy level,
- Increasing awareness and involvement of Girl Scout alumnae Gold Award recipients will bring in friends and family, which will increase volunteers, involvement within the organization, and the overall awareness of volunteerism in Girl Scouts.

Per GSUSA findings, Gold Award girls have confidence in themselves and their leadership abilities. These are the individuals we want to capture as Girl Scout volunteers, mentoring our youth within our organization.

If this proposal passes this would begin in October 2020 – September 2021 Girl Scouting year for Gold Award Girl Scouts transitioning from the girl to adult membership category.

FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Indicate the projected expenditures and impact on resources for councils and the national organization, for a five (5) year period.

If every girl who earned the Girl Scout Gold Award (4,400 annually) became a lifetime member the resulting "loss" may have been substantial, however, the number of girls actually purchasing a lifetime membership is smaller, thereby reducing GSUSA liabilities to a fairly small amount for overall membership revenue. If the Girl Scout organization was to make this bold move the long term results will be incalculable.

We currently lose track of one of the most committed cohorts of girls, and Lifetime memberships will provide a smooth transition from girl membership to adult membership which will offer councils a way to remain connected and engaged with some of our strongest Girl Scouts. This will generate significant positive financial impact for years to come, engaging more Girl Scout alumnae immediately while they are still passionate about their experience. It is critical for us to retain them as potential volunteers, advocates and active alumnae. Gold Award Girl Scouts will remain connected and have the ability to become volunteers at no cost to them, which can be a barrier at a young age. The core Girl Scout adult

membership is aging and has not been replaced in the same numbers as generations ago so engaging these Girl Scout alumnae early as volunteers is critical and could be valuable in attracting new girl members who relate to younger volunteers.		
In addition, they are our future donors. The retention of Gold Award the long term health of the Girl Scout movement. As women control decisions on those projects for which they are most passionate, it is this demographic early. The financial impact would be the lifetime m Scouts of the USA in order to retain this incredibly valuable group of leadership pipeline for the Girl Scout Movement well into the future.	more of their wealth and make more important than ever to capture embership revenue given up by Girl	
Signature and Printed Name of chair, or secretary, council board of directors	Date of council board meeting	
On or before August 31, 2019, email to: BoardOffice@girlscouts.org	low Vork NV 10018 2708	
Or mail form to: Office of the National Board of Directors, Girl Scouts of the USA, 420 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10018-2798. Submission Deadline: August 31, 2019		
If additional space is needed, please attach a separate page.		